

Motion Ex. 20

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,)	
)	Consolidated Case No. 05 C 5661
v.)	
)	Judge Amy J. St. Eve
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.)	
<hr/>		
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF *DAUBERT* MOTION NO. 1:
FHR'S PRINCIPAL DAMAGES EXPERTS

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY AND BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA
INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE
OPINIONS OF SHARON MOORE BETTIUS AND JEFFREY BALIBAN

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (ARDC #3124358)
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C.(ARDC #6199265)
Drew G.A. Peel (ARDC #6209713)
R. Chris Heck (ARDC #6273695)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2000

William L. Patberg (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SHUMAKER, LOOP, & KENDRICK, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43624
(419) 321-1434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. BETTIUS’ AND BALIBAN’S OPINIONS CALCULATE AND MEASURE DAMAGES IN A MANNER CONTRARY TO THE PSA.....1

II. BETTIUS AND BALIBAN USE IMPROPER METHODOLOGIES TO DETERMINE DAMAGES.....3

A. Bettius And Baliban Have Failed To Calculate A Fair Market Value.3

1. Bettius Has Not Calculated An “As-Represented” Value Using Her Assumptions.....5

2. Baliban Has Calculated An Investment Value, Not A Fair Market Value.....7

B. No Methodology Connects The Amounts Of Bettius’ Changes To Capital Expenditures, Profitability, Or The Discount Rate To Any Alleged Breaches.....8

C. Baliban Improperly Uses FHR’s Internal Rate Of Return To Discount Cash Flows.....9

III. BETTIUS’ AND BALIBAN’S OPINIONS ARE FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED BECAUSE THEY DO NOT FIT THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....11

A. Significant Changes In FHR’s Alleged Damages Have No Effect On Bettius’ Opinion.....11

B. Bettius Assumes The Absence Of Any Representations And Warranties Instead Of A Partial Breach, As Alleged By FHR.....12

C. Baliban Incorporates Speculative Cash Flows To Increase His Alleged Damages Calculations.....12

D. Baliban Assumes Production Capacities Lower Than Those Assumed By FHR’s Putative Capacity Expert.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ammons v. Aramark Unif. Servs., Inc.,
368 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2004) 12

Blue Dane Simmental Corp. v. Am. Simmental Assoc.,
178 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 1999) 11

Calgon Carbon Corp. v. Potomatic Capital Investment Corp.,
CA No. 98-0072, slip op. at 30-37 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2003) 7

Celebrity Cruises Inc. v. Essef Corp.,
478 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 10

Children’s Broad. Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.,
245 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2001) 6, 12

Chrysler Corp. v. State Prop. Tax Appeal Bd.,
69 Ill. App. 3d 207, 387 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)..... 3

Clark v. Takata Corp.,
192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999) 8, 9

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) 6

Cummins v. Lyle Indus.,
93 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1996) 11

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 1, 8, 10

Deimer v. Cincinnati Sub-Zero Prods., Inc.,
58 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 1995) 11

Douglass v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
769 F.2d 1128 1143 (7th Cir. 1985) 10

Euroholdings Capital & Inv. Corp.,
2009 WL 650373, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2009)..... 8

F:A J Kikson v. Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.,
492 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2007) 9

First Nat’l Bank of Elgin v. Dusold,
180 Ill. App. 3d 714, 536 N.E.2d 100 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)..... 2

Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.,
 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005), *reh’g en banc granted on other grounds*,
 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006) 6

General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 8

Gvillo v. Stutz,
 306 Ill. App. 3d 766, 715 N.E.2d 285 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)..... 3

Horn v. McQueen,
 353 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Ky. 2004)..... 10

In re Excello Press, Inc.,
 890 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1989) 4

In re Oneida Ltd.,
 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

In re Rosewell,
 120 Ill. App. 3d 369, 458 N.E.2d 121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)..... 3

Kankakee County Bd. of Review v. Property Tax Appeal Bd.,
 163 Ill. App. 3d 811, 516 N.E.2d 1006 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)..... 3

Kankakee County Bd. of Review v. State Property Tax Appeal Bd.,
 337 Ill. App. 3d 1070, 787 N.E.2d 865 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003)..... 4

Kempner Mobile Electronics, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys.,
 428 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2006) 6

Loeffel Steel Prods., Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.,
 387 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 14

Malanowski v. Jabamoni,
 332 Ill. App. 3d 8, 772 N.E.2d 967 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)..... 3

McMahon v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.,
 150 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1998) 8

Meade v. Kubinski,
 277 Ill. App. 3d 1014, 661 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)..... 3

Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. United States,
 507 U.S. 546 (1993)..... 3

People ex rel. Toman v. Pickard,
 377 Ill. 610, 37 N.E.2d 330 (Ill. 1941) 4

Porter v. Whitehall Lab.,
9 F.3d 607 (7th Cir.1993) 11

Target Market Publ’g, Inc. v. ADVO, Inc.,
136 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998) 7

TAS Distrib. Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.,
491 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007) 6

Tyger Constr. Co. v. Pensacola Constr. Co.,
29 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 1994) 11

Wasson v. Peabody Coal Co.,
542 F.3d 1172 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

Zenith Elec. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.,
395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) 7, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 702 1, 8, 11, 12

Other Authorities

3 Dan B. Dobbs, *LAW OF REMEDIES* (2d ed. 1993) 7, 8

Aswath Damodaran, *Applied Corporate Finance*, available at
<<http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pdfiles/execs/cf2day2007notes.pdf>> 10

Aswath Damodaran, *Investment Valuation* (John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 2002)..... 10

Richard A. Brealey, et al., *Principles of Corporate Finance* (McGraw Hill 8th ed. 2006) 10

Richard DeFusco, et al., *Quantitative Methods for Investment Analysis* (CFA Institute 2d
ed. 2004) 10
